

CHAPTER 240

LEGALIZING CITY AND TOWN PLATS

H. F. 207

An Act relating to the legalizing of plats filed prior to January 1, 1940, to provide a limitation of actions in regard thereto, and to amend section five hundred ninety-two point three (592.3), Code 1950.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section five hundred ninety-two point three (592.3),
 2 Code 1950, is amended by striking from line two (2) the figures "1920"
 3 and inserting in lieu thereof the figures "1940".
 4 Further amend said section by adding a new paragraph as follows:
 5 "After January 1, 1954, no action shall be brought on any cause
 6 arising between January 1, 1920, and December 31, 1939, inclusive,
 7 to establish, enforce, or recover any right, title, interest, lien, or
 8 condition existing at the time of the platting between the dates afore-
 9 said, and adverse to or against a clear, absolute, and unqualified title
 10 in fee simple in the owner or owners."

Approved April 7, 1953.

CHAPTER 241

MARRIAGES OF MINORS

S. F. 83

AN ACT to amend section five hundred ninety-five point three (595.3), Code 1950, relating to marriages.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section five hundred ninety-five point three (595.3),
 2 Code 1950, subsection two (2) is hereby amended by adding thereto
 3 the following: "If the parents are divorced, the parent having the
 4 legal custody may execute such certificate."

Approved April 16, 1953.

CHAPTER 242

JUSTICE OF THE PEACE FEES

H. F. 78

AN ACT to amend sections three hundred thirty-seven point twelve (337.12), six hundred one point one hundred twenty-eight (601.128) and six hundred one point one hundred thirty (601.130), Code 1950, relating to fees of justice.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section six hundred one point one hundred twenty-
 2 eight (601.128), Code 1950, is hereby amended as follows:

3 In subsection one (1) in line two (2) strike the words "fifty cents"
4 (50c) and insert in lieu thereof the words "one dollar" (\$1.00).

5 In subsection two (2) in lines one (1) and two (2) strike the words
6 "fifty cents" (50c) and insert in lieu thereof the words "one dollar"
7 (\$1.00).

8 In subsection three (3) in line two (2) strike the word "twenty-five"
9 (25) and insert in lieu thereof the word "fifty" (50).

10 In subsection four (4) in line two (2) strike the words "fifty cents"
11 (50c) and insert in lieu thereof the words "one dollar" (\$1.00).

12 In subsection five (5) in line two (2) strike the words "fifty cents"
13 (50c) and insert in lieu thereof the words "one dollar" (\$1.00).

14 In subsection six (6) in line two (2) strike the words "one dollar"
15 (\$1.00) and insert in lieu thereof the words "two dollars" (\$2.00).

16 In subsection seven (7) in line two (2) strike the words "fifty cents"
17 (50c) and insert in lieu thereof the words "one dollar" (\$1.00).

18 In subsection eight (8) in line two (2) strike the words "fifty cents"
19 (50c) and insert in lieu thereof the words "one dollar" (\$1.00).

20 In subsection nine (9) in line one (1) strike the word "one" (1)
21 and insert in lieu thereof the word "two" (2).

22 In subsection ten (10) in line one (1) strike the word "twenty-five"
23 (25) and insert in lieu thereof the word "fifty" (50).

24 In subsection eleven (11) in line two (2) strike the word "twenty-
25 five" (25) and insert in lieu thereof the word "fifty" (50).

26 In subsection twelve (12) in line three (3) strike the word "five"
27 (5) and insert in lieu thereof the word "ten" (10).

28 In subsection thirteen (13) in line two (2) strike the words "fifty
29 cents" (50c) and insert in lieu thereof the words "one dollar" (\$1.00).

30 In subsection fourteen (14) in line two (2) strike the words "fifty
31 cents" (50c) and insert in lieu thereof the words "one dollar" (\$1.00).

32 In subsection fifteen (15) in lines one (1) and two (2) strike the
33 words "fifty cents" (50c) and insert in lieu thereof the words "one
34 dollar" (\$1.00).

35 In subsection sixteen (16) in line two (2) strike the words "fifty
36 cents" (50c) and insert in lieu thereof the words "one dollar" (\$1.00).

37 In subsection seventeen (17) in line one (1) strike the words "fifty
38 cents" (50c) and insert in lieu thereof the words "one dollar" (\$1.00).

39 In subsection eighteen (18) in line two (2) strike the words "fifty
40 cents" (50c) and insert in lieu thereof the words "one dollar" (\$1.00).

41 In subsection nineteen (19) in line two (2) strike the word "twenty-
42 five" (25) and insert in lieu thereof the word "fifty" (50).

43 In subsection twenty (20) in line two (2) strike the words "fifty
44 cents" (50c) and insert in lieu thereof the words "one dollar" (\$1.00).

45 In subsection twenty-one (21) in line two (2) strike the word "one"
46 (1) and insert in lieu thereof the word "two" (2).

1 SEC. 2. Amend section six hundred one point one hundred thirty
2 (601.130), Code 1950, by adding the following: "The board of super-
3 visors may pay same out of the general fund or the court fund."

4 Also, amend section three hundred thirty-seven point twelve
5 (337.12), Code 1950, by adding thereto the following: "The board of
6 supervisors may pay same out of the general fund or the court fund."

Approved February 25, 1953.